

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

K.H., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-3124 (TFH)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOSTER KINSHIP

Colin R. Kass (D.C. Bar No. 460630)
Owen T. Masters (D.C. Bar No. 242139)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 416-6800
Fax: (202) 416-6899

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Foster Kinship

Dated: April 24, 2020

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

I, the undersigned, counsel for *amicus curiae*, Foster Kinship, pursuant to D.C. District Court Local Rule 7(o)(5) and Fed. R. App. P. 26.1, certify that Foster Kinship is a non-profit entity, has no corporate parent, and has no corporate stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Discrimination on the Basis of Familial Status under the D.C. Human Rights Act..... | 3 |
| A. The Plain Language of the DCHRA Supports Plaintiffs’ Reading..... | 5 |
| B. Plaintiffs Connect Their Protected Familial Status to CFSA’s Discriminatory Intent | 6 |
| C. CFSA Has Incentives for Diverting Children and Refusing to License Kin Caregivers as Foster Parents. | 8 |
| II. CFSA’s Discriminatory Practice Disparately Impacts Diverted Children and Their Kin Caregivers | 10 |
| A. Diverted Children Receive Reduced Protections..... | 11 |
| B. Diverted Children Receive Fewer Benefits | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants’ Ass’n v. D.C.</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1508906 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Boykin v. Gray</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 199, 207 (D.D.C. 2012). | 7 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Paulson</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Hamilton v.</i> <i>Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 2012 WL 13042852 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2012)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Jackson v. Dist. of Columbia Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010) | 3 |
| <i>Laureys v. D.C.</i> , 2019 WL 4673492 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>McNair v. D.C.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 6 |
| STATUTES | |
| D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(11A)..... | 3 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1402.68 | 3 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1402.73 | 3 |
| D.C. Code § 4-1302.03 | 10 |
| D.C. Code § 4-1303.04 | 10 |
| D.C. Code § 4-1305.02 | 10 |
| D.C. Code § 4-1401 | 10 |
| D.C. Code § 4-251.01 | 12 |

D.C. Code § 4-251.2112

D.C. Code § 7-210510

D.C. Code § 16-231310

D.C. Code § 16-232010

D.C. Mun. Regs. Title 29 § 6000 (2012)10, 12

D.C. Mun. Regs. Title 29, § 6004.1 (2015)2

D.C. Mun. Regs. Title 29, § 6026.2 (2019)11

D.C. Mun. Regs. Title 29, § 6026.5 (2019)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CFSA, *Become a Foster or Adoptive Parent*, available at <https://cfsa.dc.gov/service/become-foster-or-adoptive-parent>.....2

CFSA, *CFSA FY2019 Annual Progress and Services Review* (June 30, 2018), available at https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/DC_C_FSA_APSR_2019_63018_FINAL.PDF8, 9

CFSA, *Annual Public Report FY 2017: Implementation of the District of Columbia Adoption and Safe Families Amendment Act of 2000* (Jan. 2018), available at https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/APR%202017%20FINAL_0.pdf8

CFSA, *Annual Public Report FY 2019: Implementation of the District of Columbia Adoption and Safe Families Amendment Act of 2000* (Jan. 2020), available at <https://cfsa.dc.gov/publication/fy19-cfsa-annual-public-report>.....12

CFSA, *Annual Quality Service Review Report for Calendar Year 2018* (Mar. 2019), available at https://cfsa.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/cfsa/publication/attachments/CY_2018_Annual_Quality_Service_Review_Report_%28QSR%29.pdf.....10

CFSA, *Grandparent Caregivers Program: Annual Status Report, CY 2018* (Feb. 28, 2019), available at <https://cfsa.dc.gov/publication/grandparent-caregivers-program-annual-report-cy-2018>.....13

Foster Care Rates Effective January 1, 2010, CFSA-10-H-0016 Attachment J.1.2, available at <https://cfsa.dc.gov/publication/foster-care-rates>13

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children & Families, Admin. on Children, Youth & Families, Children’s Bureau, *Child Maltreatment 2018* (2020), available at <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/cm2018.pdf>10
